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Development Application: 49-51 Shepherd Street, Chippendale

File No.: D/2018/195

Summary

Date of Submission: 2 March 2018

Amended plans received 10 May 2018

Applicant: Mr Owen Ow and Ms Elaine Chow

Architect: Carter Williamson

Developer: Mr Owen Ow and Ms Elaine Chow

Owner: Mr Owen Ow and Ms Elaine Chow

Cost of Works: $2,939,778

Proposal Summary: Permission is sought for alterations and additions to a 
warehouse and change of use to a dwelling with a 
secondary dwelling to the rear. Internal alterations will 
create a three storey dwelling with a roof terrace, and a 
single storey attached structure, with basement, containing 
the secondary dwelling at the rear with a roof terrace. One 
car space will be provided.

The applicant has submitted a request to vary the height 
and floor space ratio development standards in 
accordance with clause 4.6 of the Sydney LEP 2012. The 
variations exceed 25% of the maximum permitted and as 
such the application is referred to the Local Planning Panel 
for determination. 
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Proposal Summary:

(continued)

The application proposes to exceed the maximum nine 
metre height standard by 5.26 metres or 58.4%, measured 
to the top of the stairs. The building already exceeds the 
maximum height standard, measuring 12.8 metres to the 
top of the parapet. Subject to conditions requiring the stairs 
to the upper roof terrace to be removed and the 
balustrades to be setback from the parapet, the new works 
above the height standard will not adversely impact the 
character and appearance of the conservation area. The 
amenity of neighbouring properties will not be adversely 
affected. As such the variation to the height standard is 
supported.

The development will result in a floor space ratio of 1.74:1, 
exceeding the maximum 1.25:1 permitted by 39% 
(113.475sqm). The existing building has a floor space ratio 
of 1.66:1 which currently exceeds the FSR development 
standard, and the proposed development will increase the 
gross floor area of the building by 16.8sqm. The floor 
space is generally confined to the existing building 
envelope and as such will not significantly alter the form 
and appearance of the building when viewed from 
Shepherd Street and Daniels Street. Furthermore the 
development will reduce the overall demand for services in 
accordance with the City of Sydney Development 
Contributions Plan 2015. As such the variation to the floor 
space ratio standard is supported.

The lower roof terrace above the secondary dwelling is not 
supported as it will adversely impact the privacy and solar 
access of neighbouring properties and create visual clutter. 
Further alterations are recommended to the balustrades of 
the upper roof terrace to reduce their prominence when 
viewed from Shepherd Street. 

Subject to conditions, the development is generally 
consistent with other built form and amenity controls and 
will not adversely impact the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. 

The application was notified for 14 days from 7 March to 
22 March 2018. Three submissions were received, one 
raising objections and two in support. The objection raised 
concerns with visual and acoustic privacy.

The objection and letters of support are addressed in the 
report.

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions.
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Development Controls: (i) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - 
Remediation of Land

(ii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney 
Harbour Catchment) 2005 (Deemed SEPP)

(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building 
Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

(iv) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

(v) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

(vi) City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent

B. Selected Drawings

C. Clause 4.6 Variation Requests
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Recommendation

It is resolved that 

(A) The Local Planning Panel support the variations sought to Clause 4.3 Height of 
buildings and Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio in accordance with Clause 4.6 ‘Exceptions 
to development standards’ in Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 in this instance.

(B) Consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2018/195 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to this report.

Reasons for Recommendation

The reasons for the Recommendation are as follows:

(A) The development being the subject of this application is consistent with the objectives 
of the R1 - General Residential zone for the reasons set out in the report to the Local 
Planning Panel.

(B) Subject to conditions requiring the stairs to be unenclosed and the balustrades on the 
upper roof terrace to be setback, the variations to Clause 4.3 "Height of buildings" and 
Clause 4.4 "Floor space ratio" of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 are 
consistent with the provisions of Clause 4.6 "Exceptions to development standards" of 
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and are in the public interest. 

(C) The development is consistent with the height in storeys control and, as amended and 
subject to conditions, will not adversely impact the character and appearance of the 
building and its contribution to the Chippendale conservation area (C9). 

(D) The secondary dwelling to the rear is consistent with the provisions of Clause 5.4(9) of 
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and will provide sufficient amenity for 
occupants. The roof terrace over the secondary dwelling is recommended to be 
converted to a non-trafficable green roof to reduce clutter on the rear elevation and 
limit overlooking of neighbouring properties. 

(E) As conditioned, it is generally consistent with the objectives of the relevant controls for 
the site and will not adversely impact the amenity of neighbouring properties.
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Background

The Site and Surrounding Development
1. A site visit was carried out by staff on 23 March 2018.

2. No. 49-51 Shepherd Street is legally known as Lots 1 and 2 DP 784484, has a primary 
frontage to Shepherd Street and a secondary frontage to Shepherd Lane at the rear. 
The site has an area of 231.7sqm and is occupied by a two storey warehouse with 
vehicular access from Shepherd Street. The building is currently used for Foodora's 
head office and has undergone significant internal alterations. 

3. The surrounding area is characterised by a mix of terrace houses and warehouse 
buildings. The site is not a heritage item, however it is located within the Chippendale 
conservation area (C9) and is identified as a contributory building. 

4. Photos of the site and surrounds are provided below:

Figure 1: Aerial image of subject site and surrounding area
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Figure 2: Site viewed from Shepherd Street and Daniels Street

 

Figure 3: Site viewed from Shepherd Street looking south
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Figure 4: Site viewed from Shepherd Street looking north

Figure 5: Converted warehouse opposite on Shepherd Street
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Figure 6: The rear elevation of the warehouse on Shepherd Lane

 

Figure 7: Looking south on Shepherd Lane, with the frontage to the subject site indicated by the 
arrow 
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Figure 8: Looking north on Shepherd Lane with the rear of the existing warehouse 'circled'

Figure 9: Opposite the site on Shepherd Lane
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Proposal

5. The application proposes partial demolition and construction of a three storey dwelling 
within the external walls of the existing warehouse, and an attached secondary 
dwelling at the rear. The proposed works are as follows:

(a) Demolition

(i) Demolition of the internal walls, roof and partial removal of the ground floor 
slab of the warehouse

(ii) Demolition of the single storey portion fronting Shepherds Lane

(b) Warehouse 

(i) Construction of three storeys within the external walls of the warehouse 
accommodating a four bedroom dwelling

(ii) One internal car space with access from Shepherd Street

(iii) Two internal courtyards at ground floor and open to the sky

(iv) One lift and internal stairwell with access to the roof

(v) Two roof terraces with plunge pool

(c) Secondary Dwelling

(i) Two bedrooms within the existing basement with a lightwell for daylight and 
ventilation

(ii) Ground floor living areas fronting Shepherd Lane

(iii) Roof terrace

(iv) Lift access to all floors

6. The application has been amended as follows:

(a) Reducing the height of the lift

(b) Setting back the additions above the side parapets

(c) Reducing the extent of the lower roof terrace over the secondary dwelling

(d) Internal reconfiguration of the secondary dwelling
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7. A selection of photomontages and plans of the proposed development as amended 
are provided below.

Figure 10: Photomontage from Daniels Street

Figure 11: Photomontage from Shepherd Street looking north
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Figure 12: Photomontage from Shepherd Street near the intersection with Daniels Street looking 
north

Figure 13: Photomontage from Shepherd Street looking south
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Figure 14: Roof terrace of the warehouse dwelling

Figure 15: A section through the proposed primary and secondary dwellings

Shepherd Street

Shepherd Lane
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Figure 16: The existing north (side) elevation of the warehouse

Figure 17: The proposed north (side) elevation of the warehouse
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Figure 18: The existing Shepherd Lane (rear) elevation

Figure 19: The proposed Shepherd Lane (rear) elevation
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History Relevant to the Development Application

8. On 20 September 2017 development consent U87/01260 (relating to the use as a 
commercial premise) was amended (modification A) to permit trading from 8am to 
11pm on a one year trial. The premise was used as the head office of Foodora.

Economic/Social/Environmental Impacts

9. The application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, including consideration of the following matters:

(a) Environmental Planning Instruments and DCPs.

State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land
10. The aim of SEPP 55 is to ensure that a change of land use will not increase the risk to 

health, particularly in circumstances where a more sensitive land use is proposed.

11. A revised site contamination investigation report has been submitted and has identified 
contaminants within the soil. The report states that the site can be made suitable for 
residential use and recommends excavating soils to 0.3 metres below ground level in 
the footprint of the proposed gardens and backfilling using clean imported fill (i.e. 
Virgin excavated natural material (VENM) as defined under the POEO Act 1997). 
Targeted soil investigations in the areas of the proposed courtyards are to be 
conducted during the refitting works when the soils are exposed, and as such 
conditions of consent are recommended requiring a site validation report to be 
submitted to Council prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate to ensure the site 
has been made suitable for residential use.  

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 (Deemed 
SEPP)
12. The site is located within the designated hydrological catchment of Sydney Harbour 

and is subject to the provisions of the above SREP.

13. The Sydney Harbour Catchment Planning Principles must be considered in the 
carrying out of development within the catchment. The key relevant principles include:

(a) protect and improve hydrological, ecological and geomorphologic processes;

(b) consider cumulative impacts of development within the catchment;

(c) improve water quality of urban runoff and reduce quantity and frequency of urban 
run-off;

(d) protect and rehabilitate riparian corridors and remnant vegetation.

14. The site is within the Sydney Harbour Catchment and eventually drains into the 
Harbour. However, the site is not located in the Foreshores Waterways Area or 
adjacent to a waterway and therefore, with the exception of the objective of improved 
water quality, the objectives of the SREP are not applicable to the proposed 
development. The development is consistent with the controls contained with the 
deemed SEPP.
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
15. An amended BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the amended plans.

16. The BASIX certificate lists measures to satisfy BASIX requirements which have been 
incorporated in the proposal. It is noted that the BASIX certificate requires the 
installation of PV solar panels, which are shown on the plans elevated towards the 
south and located behind the stairs to the roof. This location is not optimal for solar 
panels and is recommended to be relocated to have an uninterrupted northern 
exposure without adversely impacting the character of the warehouse as viewed from 
Shepherd Street. 

17. A condition is recommended ensuring the measures detailed in the BASIX certificate 
are implemented.

Sydney LEP 2012
18. The site is located within the R1 - General Residential zone. The use and works are 

permissible with consent. 

19. The relevant matters to be considered under Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
for the proposed development are outlined below.

Compliance Tables

Development Control Compliance Comment

4.3 Height of Buildings No The site is permitted a maximum 
building height of 9 metres. 

The application proposes a building 
height of 14.26 metres measured to the 
top of the stairs to the upper roof 
terrace. It is noted that the existing 
building is 12.8 metres measured to the 
top of the front parapet. 

Further discussion is provided under the 
Issues heading. 

4.4 Floor Space Ratio No The site is permitted a maximum floor 
space ratio of 1.25:1.

The application proposes a floor space 
ratio of 1.74:1. It is noted that the 
existing floor space ratio of the building 
is 1.66:1, and the development will 
increase the gross floor area by 
16.8sqm. 

Further discussion is provided under the 
Issues heading. 
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Development Control Compliance Comment

4.6 Exceptions to development 
standards

Yes The application seeks to vary the 
maximum permitted height and floor 
space ratio standards for the site. 

Subject to conditions requiring the stairs 
to the roof terrace be deleted and 
balustrades setback from the parapet, 
the variations to the standard will not 
result in adverse impacts to the 
character and amenity of the 
surrounding area and as such are 
acceptable. 

Further discussion is provided under the 
Issues heading. 

5.4 Secondary dwellings Yes The gross floor area of the secondary 
dwelling will not exceed 30% of the 
gross floor area of the principal dwelling.

A condition of consent is recommended 
prohibiting the subdivision of the 
secondary dwelling from the principal 
dwelling.  

5.10 Heritage conservation Yes The site is located within the 
Chippendale conservation area (C9) and 
is identified as a contributory item and 
significant architectural building type in 
accordance with sections 3.9 and 3.10 
of the Sydney DCP 2012. 

The proposal as amended will retain the 
built form and external fabric of the 
warehouse, with structural additions 
setback from the parapets and 
concentrated at the rear of the site. The 
residential use of the warehouse is 
consistent with other warehouse 
conversions in the surrounding area.

Further discussion regarding the roof 
terraces is provided under the Issues 
heading.  

A condition of consent is recommended 
requiring a materials and samples board 
to be provided prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. 
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Development Control Compliance Comment

Subject to conditions, the alterations and 
additions will not adversely impact the 
character and appearance of the 
warehouse and are compatible with the 
conservation area. 

Part 6 Local Provisions - 
Height and Floor Space 

Compliance Comment

6.21 Design excellence Yes Subject to the submission of a materials 
sample board and design modifications 
discussed further in the report, the 
development is consistent with the 
design excellence provisions. 

Part 7 Local Provisions - 
General

Compliance Comment

7.4 Car parking ancillary to 
dwelling houses

Yes The development is permitted a 
maximum of one car space. 

One car space is proposed. 

Sydney DCP 2012
20. The relevant matters to be considered under Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

for the proposed development are outlined below.

2.3.1 Chippendale Locality 

The subject site is located in the Chippendale locality. The statement identifies the scale 
and proportions, roof design and materials palette as important to the significance of the 
heritage conservation area. High quality additions and alterations are encouraged to 
maintain the character of the conservation area and protect residential amenity. 

Subject to conditions, the proposed conversion and additions are able to respect the 
character of the warehouse and its contribution to the conservation area. A condition has 
been recommended to ensure that a materials and samples board is submitted prior to the 
issue of a Construction Certificate to ensure high quality materials are used in the 
construction. 
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3. General Provisions Compliance Comment

3.5 Urban Ecology Yes The application proposes the addition of 
courtyards and green spaces within and 
to the roof of the warehouse and is 
supported. 

A condition of consent is recommended 
requiring the protection of street trees 
during construction. 

3.6 Ecologically Sustainable 
Development

Yes Subject to a condition requiring the 
relocation of the PV solar panels, the 
proposal satisfies BASIX and 
environmental requirements. Conditions 
of consent are recommended requiring 
the installation of energy and water 
efficient fixtures. 

3.9 Heritage

3.10 Significant Architectural 
Building Types

Yes The site is located within the 
Chippendale conservation area (C9) and 
is identified as a contributory item and 
significant architectural building type in 
accordance with sections 3.9 and 3.10 
of the Sydney DCP 2012.

The interior has previously undergone 
significant alterations and as such the 
existing fit-out is of limited heritage 
value. Significant features of the 
warehouse including the parapets, brick 
facade and windows are proposed to be 
retained, with other internal features 
such as columns being repurposed. 

Further discussion is provided under the 
Issues heading regarding the roof 
terraces. 

3.11 Transport and Parking Yes Sufficient area is provided within the 
garage for bike storage. 

3.13 Social and Environmental 
Responsibilities

Yes The proposed development provides 
adequate passive surveillance and is 
generally designed in accordance with 
the CPTED principles.
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4. Development Types

4.1 Single dwellings, 
terraces and dual 
occupancies

Compliance Comment

4.1.1 Building height Yes The site is permitted a maximum height 
of three storeys. 

The proposed development is three 
storeys. 

4.1.2 Building setbacks Yes The development maintains the existing 
setbacks of the building. 

4.1.3.1 Solar access Yes The application is accompanied by solar 
access diagrams demonstrating that the 
proposal will not adversely overshadow 
neighbouring properties. 

The roof terraces and living areas will 
benefit from good solar access for 
residents.  

4.1.3.3 Landscaping Yes

4.1.3.4 Deep soil planting No

The site is greater than 150sqm and as 
such is recommended to provide deep 
soil equal to 15% of the site. 

The existing warehouse occupies the 
entire site and does not provide any 
deep soil. The development proposes 
two internal courtyards, increasing 
permeability and deep soil within the site 
equal to 11% of the site area. Non-
compliance with the control is 
acceptable as the development 
improves upon the existing condition of 
the site.

Conditions of consent are recommended 
requiring detailed landscape and green 
roof plans to be submitted prior to the 
issue of a Construction Certificate. 
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4. Development Types

4.1 Single dwellings, 
terraces and dual 
occupancies

Compliance Comment

4.1.3.5 Private open space Yes The development proposes two ground 
floor courtyards and two roof terraces 
above the main dwelling, and one roof 
terrace above the secondary dwelling, 
exceeding the minimum 16sqm required. 

The lower rear roof terrace adds bulk 
and clutter to the rear elevation and will 
reduce the visual privacy of 
neighbouring properties. A condition of 
consent is recommended to delete the 
roof terrace from the proposal. The roof 
may be converted to a non-trafficable 
green roof. The secondary dwelling will 
have access to the remaining roof 
terraces through the primary dwelling. 

Further discussion is provided under the 
Issues heading. 

4.1.3.6 Visual privacy Yes The development as amended proposes 
privacy screens to the side elevations of 
the lower roof terrace to mitigate 
overlooking of neighbouring properties. 
The privacy screens add to the bulk and 
clutter of the balustrades and stairwell 
and are not supported. 

Sufficient open space is provided to the 
principle dwelling on the upper roof 
terraces, which will not adversely 
overlook neighbouring properties. 
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4. Development Types

4.1 Single dwellings, 
terraces and dual 
occupancies

Compliance Comment

4.1.4 Alterations and additions Yes With the exception of the balustrades 
and enclosed stairs to the upper roof 
terrace, the proposed alterations and 
additions as amended are of an 
appropriate scale and appearance, and 
relate to the scale and character of the 
existing building and streetscape. 

Subject to recommended design 
modifications requiring the stairs to be 
unenclosed and the balustrades of the 
upper roof terrace to be setback further 
form the parapet, the development will 
respect the primary elevation of the 
warehouse and its presentation to the 
street. 

4.1.6 Secondary and laneway 
dwellings

Yes The proposed secondary dwelling is 
generally contained to the envelope of 
the existing single storey building and 
basement fronting Shepherd Lane. The 
development has been amended to 
setback the parapet of the roof terrace to 
reduce additional bulk on the boundaries 
and as such will not cause additional 
overshadowing during midwinter.

The vaulted ceilings in the basement are 
proposed to be removed to increase the 
floor to ceiling height to 2.7 metres.  

Subject to conditions regarding access 
and maintenance of the lightwell, the 
amenity of the secondary dwelling is 
considered to be acceptable.

4.1.8 Balconies, verandahs 
and decks

Yes Subject to the deletion of the lower roof 
terrace over the secondary dwelling, the 
proposal will not adversely overlook 
neighbouring properties.

4.1.9 Car parking Yes The design of the car space is 
consistent with the provisions of the 
control.
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Issues

Height
21. The applicant has submitted an amended request to vary the maximum nine metre 

height of buildings development standard pursuant to clause 4.6 of the Sydney LEP 
2012. The warehouse currently exceeds the standard, measuring 12.8 metres to the 
top of the parapet or 42.2% over. The building works proposed above the standard 
include part of the third storey, the upper roof terrace and enclosed stairs (refer to 
Figure 20). The extent of the variation proposed is 5.26 metres or 58.4% above the 
maximum height permitted, measured to the top of the enclosed stairs. 

22. The development has been amended to remove lift access to the upper roof terrace, 
thereby reducing the bulk above the height of buildings development standard.

Figure 20: A section with the 9 metre height plane illustrated

23. A statement in support of the variation to the height standard pursuant to Clause 4.6 of 
the Sydney LEP 2012 has addressed the relevant matters for consideration under 
subsection (3), being that compliance with the standard is both unreasonable and 
unnecessary and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard. The applicant stated the following specifically 
to address subsection (3):

 The building currently exceeds the maximum height standard, with the additional 
height setback sufficiently to minimise visual impacts on the character and 
appearance of the building and streetscape. 

 Non-compliance with the height standard is not incompatible with the objectives 
of the R1 - General Residential zone.

 Non-compliance with the height standard will not adversely impact the amenity of 
neighbouring properties. 

9 metres
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 Granting an exception to the height of buildings standard as proposed would not 
preclude development of adjoining land. 

24. In accordance with subsection (4), development consent cannot be granted where the 
applicant’s submission has not adequately addressed the matters for consideration 
under subsection (3) and where the proposal is not in the public interest because it is 
inconsistent with the objectives of the height standard and the objectives of the zone.

25. The objectives of the R1 - General Residential zone are as follows:

 To provide for the housing needs of the community.

 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents.

 To maintain the existing land use pattern of predominantly residential uses.

26.  The relevant objectives of the height standard are as follows:

(a) to ensure the height of development is appropriate to the condition of the site 
and its context

(b) to ensure appropriate height transitions between new development and heritage 
items and buildings in heritage conservation areas or special character areas

(c) to promote the sharing of views

27. With regard to objective (a) of the height of buildings development standard, the 
development maintains the existing warehouse building, a contributory building within 
the Chippendale conservation area (C9) and proposes a three storey building 
consistent with the maximum permitted height in storeys pursuant to section 4.1.1 of 
the Sydney DCP 2012. The bulk above the height standard can be further reduced by 
requiring the stairs to the upper roof terrace be unenclosed, ensuring the height of the 
additional works does not exceed the existing maximum height of the building. As 
shown in figures 10-13 above (and at attachment B), the balustrades are visible and 
create a silhouette against the sky. It is recommended that the balustrades be pulled 
back from the parapet and be a light grey colour to reduce their visibility (see figure 21 
below). This will ensure that the visual impact of the works above the height of 
buildings development standard are minimised.
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Figure 21: The recommended extent of the upper roof terrace

Figure 22: The stairs above the red line are recommended to be unenclosed to reduce the bulk of the 
additions above the height standard

26



Local Planning Panel 4 July 2018

28. With regard to objective (b) the relationship between the warehouse and character of 
the conservation area as viewed from the primary frontage will not be adversely 
affected by the works above the height standard, subject to the changes discussed at 
paragraph 27. The development therefore satisfies objective (b). 

29. With regard to (c), the additions above the height standard will not unreasonably 
obstruct views. 

30. The variation to the height of buildings development standard does not raise any 
matters of conflict with the objectives of the R1 - General Residential zone. 

31. Subject to design modifications regarding the upper roof terrace and stair access, the 
applicant's statement seeking a variation to the height of buildings development 
standard satisfies the tests under subclause (3), and the variation is consistent with the 
objectives of the height standard and the R1 - General Residential zone. The variation 
to the height standard is in the public interest, satisfying Clause 4.6 (4) and is therefore 
recommended for approval.

Floor space
32. The applicant has submitted an amended request to vary the maximum floor space 

ratio development standard of 1.25:1 pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012. The redevelopment of the warehouse increases the gross 
floor area of the building by 16.8sqm, resulting in a floor space ratio of 1.74:1 or 39% 
over the standard. The warehouse currently has a floor space ratio of 1.66:1 or 33% 
over the standard. Gross floor area calculation plans are included in Attachment B.

33. A statement in support of the variation to the floor space ratio standard pursuant to 
Clause 4.6 of the Sydney LEP 2012 has addressed the relevant matters for 
consideration under subsection (3), being that compliance with the standard is both 
unreasonable and unnecessary and that there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the development standard. The applicant stated the 
following specifically to address subsection (3):

 The development retains the facade of the warehouse and contains the majority 
of the floor space within the original envelope of the building. 

 The development complies with the maximum permitted height in storeys control.

 The development reflects the desired character of the area.

 The development meets the needs of the surrounding area.

 Notwithstanding the additional floor space, the development will reduce vehicular 
and pedestrian traffic in comparison to the existing commercial use on site.

 Non-compliance with the floor space ratio standard is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the R1 - General Residential zone. 

 Non-compliance with the floor space ratio standard will not adversely impact the 
amenity of neighbouring properties. 

 The proposal is consistent with the provision of ground floor retail and mixed 
uses above seen in the surrounding area.
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 Granting an exception to the height of buildings standard as proposed would not 
preclude development of adjoining land. 

34. In accordance with subsection (4), development consent cannot be granted where the 
applicant’s submission has not adequately addressed the matters for consideration 
under subsection (3) and where the proposal is not in the public interest because it is 
inconsistent with the objectives of the height standard and the objectives of the zone.

35. The objectives of the R1 - General Residential zone are as follows:

 To provide for the housing needs of the community.

 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents.

 To maintain the existing land use pattern of predominantly residential uses.

36. The objectives of Clause 4.4 the floor space ratio standard are as follows: 

(a) to provide sufficient floor space to meet anticipated development needs for the 
foreseeable future,

(b) to regulate the density of development, built form and land use intensity and to 
control the generation of vehicle and pedestrian traffic,

(c) to provide for an intensity of development that is commensurate with the capacity 
of existing and planned infrastructure,

(d) to ensure that new development reflects the desired character of the locality in 
which it is located and minimises adverse impacts on the amenity of that locality.

37. The development is consistent with the objectives of the R1 - General Residential zone 
by converting a commercial premise to residential.  

38. With regard to objective (a), the development increases the residential dwelling stock 
within Chippendale and is supported. 

39. With regard to objective (b), the development will increase gross floor area on site by 
16.8sqm and is considered minor in the circumstances. The land use intensity will 
lessen with the reduction in office workers and the associated vehicular and pedestrian 
traffic generated. As previously discussed, the built form of the development is 
compatible with the character and appearance of the warehouse and the conservation 
area. 

40. With regard to (c), the development will reduce the cumulative demand for services 
and infrastructure in accordance with the calculations under the City of Sydney 
Development Contributions Plan 2015 notwithstanding the increase in the gross floor 
area. The addition of two dwellings to Chippendale will not adversely impact 
infrastructure. The matter is discussed further in the report.
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41. With regard to (d), the development retains the existing contributory warehouse form 
and will not adversely impact the amenity of neighbouring properties. The conversion 
of the warehouse to residential will not adversely impact the contributory status of the 
building within the conservation area, and is consistent with the locality statement 
under section 2.3.1 of the Sydney DCP 2012. 

42. The redevelopment of the warehouse for residential dwellings respects the 
contributory features of the building and their relationship to the conservation area. 
The increase to the existing gross floor area of the building is 16.8sqm or 4% of the 
maximum permitted gross floor area of the building. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the zone and the floor space ratio standard and is therefore in 
the public interest. The applicant has adequately addressed the provisions of Clause 
4.6(3) and accordingly the development meets the tests of subsection (4). The 
exception to the floor space ratio standard is therefore supported. 

Roof terraces
43. Section 4.1.3.5 of the Sydney DCP 2012 requires the provision of a minimum 16sqm 

of private open space for dwellings, with a minimum of two hours solar access to 8sqm 
during midwinter between 9am and 3pm. The application proposes three roof terraces 
exceeding the minimum area and solar access provisions. 

44. As previously discussed, the balustrades to the upper roof terrace are recommended 
to be setback from the parapet to reduce their visibility from Shepherd Street. 
Notwithstanding, the combined area of the upper roof terrace and 'main terrace' to the 
principle dwelling will continue to exceed the minimum area recommended and provide 
good solar access, flexibility and outlook for residents. 

45. The lower roof terrace, located above the secondary dwelling, was amended to be 
setback from the side boundaries and provided privacy screens to the balustrades to 
prevent overlooking. The balustrades, privacy screens and stairs create visual clutter 
at the rear elevation, and, notwithstanding the privacy screens, creates a visual and 
acoustic privacy impact on neighbouring properties. Furthermore, the view from the 
sun diagrams demonstrate that the privacy screens will reduce direct solar access to 
the rear yard of no. 53 Shepherd Street. There is little necessity for the lower roof 
terrace given the open space provided on the upper roof terraces, and perpetuates an 
undesirable precedent for elevated terraces on the lane. Section 4.1.8 of the Sydney 
DCP 2012 discourages balconies to the side and rear of buildings, and in this instance, 
there is limited justification for the lower roof terrace. 
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Figure 23: The lower roof terrace to the secondary dwelling, in elevation

Figure 24: The lower roof terrace to the secondary dwelling, in section
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Figure 25: The lower roof terrace to the secondary dwelling, in plan

46. As such it is recommended that the roof terrace above the secondary dwelling be 
converted to a non-trafficable green roof. Conditions are recommended to remove the 
structures from the roof and for a non-trafficable green roof plan to be submitted prior 
to the issue of a Construction Certificate. 

Other Impacts of the Development
47. The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA.

48. It is considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to 
environmental, social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate 
conditions being imposed.

Suitability of the site for the Development 
49. The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The 

premises are in a commercial/residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that 
proposed.
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Internal Referrals

Heritage and Urban Design
50. Council's Heritage and Urban Design officers raised no objections to the amended 

application, supporting the reduced bulk by deleting lift access to the roof, subject to 
the following recommendations:

(a) The balustrades to the upper roof terrace are setback from the front parapet and 
are light grey to reduce their prominence as viewed from the primary frontage. 

(b) The roof is to be setback from the inside of the parapet to accommodate a box 
gutter. No flashings are permitted to the original parapet. 

(c) The lower roof terrace, to the secondary dwelling, is to be deleted to reduce 
overshadowing of the rear garden of no. 53 Shepherd Street. 

(d) Mechanical ventilation is to be provided to the bedrooms within the secondary 
dwelling to mitigate acoustic impacts from each other. 

(e) Access is to be provided from the bedroom/s adjoining the lightwell for 
maintenance. 

(f) The 1.2 metre high balustrade to the lightwell is to be replaced with a full height 
version of the perforated brass screen adjoining the lightwell. This will reduce the 
incidence of rubbish falling into the lightwell. 

(g) A materials and samples board is to be provided prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. 

51. With the exception of point (d), the recommendations form part of the conditions at 
attachment A. There are no planning controls requiring mechanical ventilation in 
response to potential acoustic impacts of bedrooms within a dwelling. 

Landscaping
52. Council's Landscape officer has requested detailed plans and documentation 

regarding the landscaping to ensure the success of the proposed courtyard and roof 
levels plantings.

53. In response to concerns regarding the concept stormwater plans and their potential 
impact on a street tree on Shepherd Street, a condition is recommended requiring the 
developer to liaise with Council regarding stormwater connections. 

54. Where relevant, the conditions of other sections of Council have been included in the 
proposed conditions.

Environmental Health
55. Council's Environmental Health officer has reviewed the revised preliminary site 

contamination report and recommended conditions, included in Attachment A.  
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External Referrals

Notification, Advertising and Delegation 
56. In accordance with Schedule 1 the Sydney DCP 2012, the proposed development is 

required to be notified. As such the application was notified for a period of 14 days 
between 7 March 2018 and 22 March 2018. As a result of this notification there were 
three submissions received. Two submissions were in support of the proposal and one 
submission raising the following objection:

(a) The roof top terraces will adversely impact the privacy of neighbouring terrace 
dwellings. 

Response - The location of the upper roof terrace and the height of the existing 
parapet walls adjacent to the 'main roof terrace' (as identified on the plans) will 
not result in adverse overlooking of neighbouring properties. The lower roof 
terrace to the secondary dwelling terrace is not supported due to potential 
privacy impacts and overshadowing. A condition is recommended requiring this 
terrace to be deleted from the plans.

Public Interest

57. The proposal will have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to 
appropriate conditions being proposed.

S7.11 Contribution

58. The development is subject of a S7.11 contribution under the provisions of the City of 
Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015. 

59. The development will result in the loss of 386.3sqm of office floor space (excluding the 
garage) and the addition of one x four bedroom dwelling and one x two bedroom 
dwelling. In accordance with the plan, the loss of the employee population 
compensates the demand caused by the addition of two dwellings and as such no 
contributions are payable.
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Conclusion

60. Permission is sought for alterations and additions to a warehouse and use as a 
dwelling with a secondary dwelling to the rear. Internal alterations will create a three 
storey dwelling with a roof terrace, and a single storey structure and basement 
containing a secondary dwelling attached at the rear. One car space will be provided.

61. The applicant is seeking exceptions to the development standards under Clause 4.3 
Height of buildings and Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio, in accordance with the provisions 
of Clause 4.6 "Exceptions to development standards" of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012. Subject to design modifications, the bulk and scale of the 
works will not be discernible from the primary frontage of the site. The exceptions to 
the standards are acceptable as the development retains the contributory warehouse 
within the Chippendale conservation area (C9) and will not adversely impact the 
amenity of neighbouring properties. 

62. Subject to conditions design modifications detailed in the report, the development is 
generally consistent with other built form and amenity controls and will not adversely 
impact the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

63. Three submissions were received in respect of the application, with two in support of 
the proposal and one raising concerns regarding a loss of privacy. The matter is 
addressed within the report.

64. The development is in the public interest and is recommended for approval. 

GRAHAM JAHN, AM

Director City Planning, Development and Transport

David Zabell, Specialist Planner
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